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State Employees - Salaries - Funds – Legislature – Senate – Clay County





An employee of the Alabama State Senate should be paid the salary established for his or her position in accordance with section 29-4-25 of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Senator Dial:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Can employees of a state government agency receive a salary from more than one state government department/agency at the same time?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You have informed this Office that certain employees of the Ala�bama State Senate are paid from funds allocated in the budget adminis�tered by the Secretary of the Senate.  These employees are paid according to factors established by the Secretary of the Senate and approved by members of the Legislative Council.  These same employees also receive additional compensation paid from the budget of the President Pro Tem�pore of the Senate and approved by him.  You also attached a news article to your request purporting to report the same information in greater detail.  Based upon the information you provided, it appears that you are seeking to determine whether an employee of the Senate may receive compensa�tion from the Office of the President Pro Tempore, in addition to the sal�ary paid to that employee by the Secretary of the Senate.





	Section 67 of the Constitution of Alabama addresses the method for establishing the number, duties, and compensation of the employees of either house of the Alabama Legislature as follows:





The legislature shall prescribe by law the number, duties, and compensation of the officers and employees of each house, and no payment shall be made from the state treasury or be in any way authorized to any person except to an acting officer or employee elected or appointed in pur�suance of law.  





Ala. Const. art. IV, §  67 (emphasis added).  Employment in the Senate is governed by section 29-4-25(a) of the Code of Alabama, which pro�vides, in part, as follows:





The elected members of the Legislative Council of the Senate of the State of Alabama shall regulate, with the advice of the Secretary of the Senate, the employees of the Senate, except pages, and fix the exact number and compensa�tion of employees who may be employed in the Senate in each category of employment and the exact amount of each legislative employee clas�sification compensation.  





Ala. Code § 29-4-25(a) (1998) (emphasis added).





	If the employees in question are Senate employees who fall under the provisions of this statute, the salaries of the employees should be the amounts fixed by the Senate members of the Legislative Council.  Any funds appropriated to the Senate that are allotted for personnel costs could be used to pay the salaries in the amounts so approved.  Salary pay range changes for employee classifications would require approval by the Senate members of the Legislative Council.  We find no other statutory provisions governing the employment of persons by the Alabama Senate or the Office of the President Pro Tempore.





	Chapter 6 of title 36 of the Code of Alabama addresses salaries in general.  Among the persons included in the definition of “employee” for the purposes of that chapter are “[l]egislative personnel, officers and employees, legislative reference service personnel, and the legislative fiscal office personnel.” Ala. Code §  36-6-1(a)(2) (2001).  Section 36-6-3 specifically addresses those instances where an employee is performing the duties of more than position:  “Wherever the duties of more than one office, position or employment shall be filled, performed or discharged by one officer or employee, such officer or employee shall only receive the salary named for the highest paid office, position or employment so filled, performed or discharged.”  Ala. Code § 36-6-3 (2001).  Consequently, if the Senate employees are receiving two salaries for performing the duties of more than one position, he or she should be compensated only at the rate established for the highest paid position and should not be receiving salaries for more than one position.








CONCLUSION





	Employees of the Senate that are hired under the provisions estab�lished by the Senate members of the Legislative Council should be com�pensated in the amounts determined by those members for employee clas�sifications in accordance with section 29-4-25 of the Code of Alabama.	





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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